MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 372

Chapter 372.

An Act to make valid the doings of the town of Oldtown. .

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of the town of Oldtown, legalized. SECT. 1. The doings of the inhabitants of the town of Oldtown at any and all meetings of said inhabitants holden prior to the passage of this act, in relation to determining the number and limits of school districts in said town and establishing new school districts therein, and in relation to altering the limits of any and either of said school districts, are hereby made legal and valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1885.

Chapter 373.

An Act to make valid the doings of the town of Concord.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of the town of Concord, legalized. SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the town of Concord from the year eighteen hundred and seventy eight up to and including the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four are hereby legalized and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1885.

Chapter 374.

An Act to change the name of the West Waterville Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name of West Waterville Savings Bank, changed. SECT. 1. The name of the West Waterville Savings Bank, a corporation located and doing business in the town of Oakland, in the county of Kennebec, is hereby changed to Cascade Savings Bank.

All the debts, liabilities, rights, privileges, and powers of the said West Waterville Savings Bank shall devolve upon the Cascade Savings Bank, whenever such change of name is effected.

Снар. 375

Liabilities, etc , devolved upon Cascade Savings

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1885,

Chapter 375.

An Act to legalize the acts and doings of the Assessors of Dyer Brook Plantation, in the county of Aroostook

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The acts and doings of the assessors of Dyer Doings of assessation in the county of Aroostook in the assess Brook Plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the assess-Brook plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation, and the county of Aroostook, in the assess-Brook plantation plan ment of taxes in said plantation, from the year eighteen hundred and eighty, to the year eighteen hundred and eightyfour inclusive, are hereby legalized and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved January 31, 1885.

Chapter 376.

An Act to amend an act, entitled "An Act to incorporate the East Branch Dam Company," approved April twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section four of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the the East Branch Dam Company" approved April twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, is amended by striking out the words "twelve and a half" in the second line, and inserting instead thereof the word 'twenty,' and by inserting after the word "dam" and before the word "and" in the fourth line of said section the words and for lumber cut in short lengths, for stave or pulp material or similar purposes passing over the works and improvements of said corporation, a toll of ten cents per cord is hereby established,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows: namely—

Branch Dam Co.,